## ACT 118

H.B. NO. 2310

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for Improving Tsunami Preparedness in Hawaii.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$90,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1988-1989, for improving tsunami preparedness in Hawaii, to include but not be limited to:

- (a) Review and updating of tsunami evacuation maps with primary focus on those areas of greatest risk and of most coastal development;
- (b) Development of uniform statewide signs and symbols designating evacuation routes; and
- (c) Development of a public education program concentrating on tsunami awareness, preparedness, saving of lives and reduction of personal property damage.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of defense for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1988.

(Approved May 27, 1988.)